expenses and allocations to Fund reserves in fi scal 2012, compared to an annual total return of 0.23%, net of operating
expenses and allocations to Fund reserves in the previous fi scal year.  The annual total return exceeded that achieved

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

OFFICE OF THE STATE TREASURER, DENISE L. NAPPIER F-7

by its benchmark, which equaled .05%, by 11 basis points, resulting in $5.3 million in additional interest income for
Connecticut governments and their taxpayers while also adding $4.0 million to its reserves.

General fi nancial market conditions produced an annual total return of 0.23%, net of operating expenses and
allocations to Fund reserves in fi scal 2011, compared to an annual total return of 0.34%, net of operating expenses
and allocations to Fund reserves in the previous fi scal year.  The annual total return exceeded that achieved by its
benchmark, which equaled 0.08%, by 15 basis points, resulting in $7.4 million in additional interest income for Connecticut
governments and their taxpayers while also adding $4.9 million to its reserves.

Table 3 - Net Assets
Assets 2012 Increase (Decrease) 2011 Increase (Decrease) 2010
Investments in Securities,
 at Amortized Cost $4,891,940,758 $399,928,141 $4,492,012,617 $(87,753,153) $4,579,765,770
Receivables and Other 2,125,196 (860,090) 2,985,286 125,867 2,859,419
Total Assets 4,894,065,954 399,068,051 4,494,997,903 (87,627,286) 4,582,625,189
Liabilities (494,015) 277,711 (771,726) 264,448 (1,036,174)
Net Assets $4,893,571,939 $399,345,762 $4,494,226,177 $(87,362,838) $4,581,589,015

Table 4 - Changes in Net Assets
Additions 2012 Increase (Decrease) 2011 Increase (Decrease) 2010
Net Interest Income $12,665,270 $(4,696,105) $17,361,375 $(3,882,679) $21,244,054
Net Realized Gains 155,824 46,024 109,800 (174,396) 284,196
Total Increase from Operations 12,821,094 (4,650,081) 17,471,175 (4,057,075) 21,528,250
Purchase of Units by
 Participants 10,801,899,185 (1,969,057,424) 12,770,956,609 (1,778,734,152) 14,549,690,761
Total Additions 10,814,720,279 (1,973,707,505) 12,788,427,784 (1,782,791,227) 14,571,219,011

Deductions
Distribution of Income to
 Participants 7,557,772 (3,742,234) 11,300,006 (4,272,188) 15,572,194
Redemption of Units by
  Participants 10,406,516,246 (2,456,730,262) 12,863,246,508 (1,658,122,790) 14,521,369,298
Operating Expenses 1,300,499 56,391 1,244,108 30,613 1,213,495
Total Deductions 10,415,374,517 (2,460,416,105) 12,875,790,622 (1,662,364,365) 14,538,154,987

Change in Net Assets 399,345,762 486,708,600 (87,362,838) (120,426,862) 33,064,024
Total net assets – beginning 4,494,226,177 (87,362,838) 4,581,589,015 33,064,024 4,548,524,991
Total net assets - ending $4,893,571,939 $399,345,762 $4,494,226,177 $(87,362,838) $4,581,589,015

Short-Term Plus Investment Fund is intended for the investment of funds that are not needed for immediate
liquidity and are not likely to be needed for at least several months.

Net Assets
Net Assets - The net assets under management in the Short-Term Plus Investment Fund at the close of the 2012 fi scal

year were $3.3 million, lower than the prior year due to redemption of investments, and an annual return of 1.24%.

 Net Assets - The net assets under management in the Short-Term Plus Investment Fund at the close of the 2011 fi scal
year were $20 million, lower than the prior year due to redemption of investments, and an annual return of 1.61%.